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1. When you play golf at Fort Belvoir, which category of golfer are you?  (check one)

Responses Percent

Pay Daily Green Fees: 47 21.86%

Pay Annual Membership: 168 78.14%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%
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2. Which category describes your service affiliation? (check one)

Responses Percent

USA: 105 48.84%

USAF: 36 16.74%

USN: 35 16.28%

USMC: 8 3.72%

USCG: 1 0.47%

DoD Civilian: 24 11.16%

Other: 0 0%

If other, please specify : 6 2.79%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
3. Which category best describes your service status? (check one)

Responses Percent

Active Duty Military: 11 5.12%

Reserve Component: 6 2.79%

DoD Civilian Employee: 15 6.98%

Retired Military: 160 74.42%

Retired DoD Civilian: 14 6.51%

If other, please specify : 9 4.19%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
4. How many years have you been a member of the Fort Belvoir Golf Facility? (check one)

Responses Percent

1 - 4 years: 36 16.74%

5 - 9 years: 46 21.4%

1- 14 years: 27 12.56%

Over 15 years: 67 31.16%

NA: I am a new member in 2008: 2 0.93%

NA: I pay daily green fees: 37 17.21%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
5. What was your frequency of play in 2007 at the following type courses? 

(Indicate  the estimated number of rounds per month you played by type course in the golfing season.)

Zero
Less than 
once per 

month

1-3 times 
per month

4-6 times 
per month

7-9 times 
per month

10-12 
times per 

month

13 + 
times per 

month
Total

South Nine: 68
(31.78%)

65
(30.37%)

29
(13.55%)

18(8.41%) 17(7.94%) 11(5.14%) 6(2.8%) 214

Current North-36: 3(1.4%) 9(4.19%) 42
(19.53%)

50
(23.26%)

47
(21.86%)

36
(16.74%)

28
(13.02%)

215

Other Local Military 
Courses:

89(41.4%) 96
(44.65%)

23(10.7%) 2(0.93%) 3(1.4%) 2(0.93%) 0(0%) 215

Other Local Public 
Courses:

45
(20.93%)

82
(38.14%)

64
(29.77%)

18(8.37%) 3(1.4%) 2(0.93%) 1(0.47%) 215

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
6. If you played golf at Fort Belvoir's South Nine in 2007, will you switch to playing golf at the North-36 in 
2008? (check one)

Responses Percent

Yes: 113 52.56%

Maybe: 17 7.91%

No: 0 0%

NA: Did not play golf at the South 
Nine: 85 39.53%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
7. Normally what is period of time you want to start a round of golf at the North-36 otherwise you probably 
won't play due to other interests and commitments? (check one time)

Responses Percent

Earliest Open -8:00 AM: 39 18.14%

8:00-10:00 AM: 116 53.95%

10:00 AM - 12:00 PM: 23 10.7%

12:00 - 2:00 PM: 7 3.26%

2:00 - 4:00 PM +: 7 3.26%

NA: I'll play anytime of the day: 23 10.7%

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
8. In 2007, what was your probability of obtaining a tee time within two hours of the time you wanted? 
(Indicate the probability by checking the appropriate box. If you did not play weekdays or weekends indicate 
NA for Not Applicable.) 

0-20% 21-40% 41-60% 61-80% 81-100% NA Total

Weekday: 6(2.79%) 31(14.42%) 28(13.02%) 33(15.35%) 96(44.65%) 21(9.77%) 215

Weekend: 55(25.46%) 30(13.89%) 18(8.33%) 34(15.74%) 23(10.65%) 56(25.93%) 216

Total Responded to this question: 215 100%

Total who skipped this question: 0 0%

Total: 215 100%



 
9. In 2007, to what degree did the following factors keep you from playing more golf at Fort Belvoir? 
(Check one answer for each factor listed)

No Influence Some Influence Moderate 
Influence

High Influence Total

a. Lack of time due to 
direct or indirect 

involvement in the war 
on terror:

155(82.89%) 24(12.83%) 5(2.67%) 3(1.6%) 187

b. Lack of time due to 
other (non-war related) 
business commitments:

93(49.73%) 57(30.48%) 21(11.23%) 16(8.56%) 187

c. Lack of time due to 
personal/family 

commitments:
47(25.13%) 89(47.59%) 43(22.99%) 8(4.28%) 187

d. Cost of Playing: 147(78.61%) 29(15.51%) 10(5.35%) 1(0.53%) 187

e. Availability of Tee 
Times that match my 

schedule:
48(25.67%) 61(32.62%) 39(20.86%) 39(20.86%) 187

f. Like to play at other 
(non-FBGF) courses: 

113(60.43%) 56(29.95%) 15(8.02%) 3(1.6%) 187

g. Have other Interests: 107(57.22%) 62(33.16%) 15(8.02%) 3(1.6%) 187

Total Responded to this question: 187 86.98%

Total who skipped this question: 28 13.02%

Total: 215 100%



 
10. Fort Belvoir provides a wide variety of Morale,Welfare & Recreation 
(MWR) facilities, programs, and services from bowling, outdoor recreational 
services, SOSA Community Center, clubs, fitness centers, pools, and the Van 
Noy Library to name but a few. [refer to the link for  a complete listing of 
Fort Belvoir's MWR facilities. -   www.belvoirmwr.com/  .

Question: Relative to the many MWR Programs/Activities like the ones 
above, how would you rank the importance of the golf courses at the FBGF 
(North-36) to you as an individual? 

(Indicate the relative numeric rank of importance to you.).

Value

Highest: 27.00

Lowest: 1.00

Average: 3.77

Median: 1.00

Total Responded to this question: 187 86.98%

Total who skipped this question: 28 13.02%

Total: 215 100%



 
11. How would you rank order your interests in playing golf at Fort Belvoir in priority from 1 thru 5.?  

(Indicate 1 as your highest priority, 2 as the next highest and so on with 5 as your lowest . Do not assign the 
same priority number to more than one interest.) 

Ranking Average

a. Less expensive than 
local courses: 2.44

b. Easier access to tee 
times than local courses: 3.06

c. Better enables me to 
play with military/DoD 

friends:
2.34

d. Combine playing golf 
with visits to other Fort 

Belvoir facilities (e.g. PX, 
Commissary):

3.54

e. Can play in 
tournaments (e.g., club, 

RMGA, Ladies League 
matches):

3.58

Total: 14.96

Total Responded to this question: 187

Total who skipped this question: 28

Total: 215



 
12. How would you rate the quality of  the existing Fort Belvoir Golf Facility services (North-36) ? 
(Check One Answer)

Very Good Good Adequate /
OK

Poor Very Poor No Opinion Total

a. Golf Course: 48(25.67%) 74(39.57%) 49(26.2%) 14(7.49%) 2(1.07%) 0(0%) 187

b. Pro Shop: 44(23.53%) 75(40.11%) 61(32.62%) 4(2.14%) 1(0.53%) 2(1.07%) 187

c. Food & Beverage: 55(29.41%) 90(48.13%) 35(18.72%) 5(2.67%) 0(0%) 2(1.07%) 187

Total Responded to this question: 187 86.98%

Total who skipped this question: 28 13.02%

Total: 215 100%



 
13. How would the reduction of the FBGF North-36 to a 27-hole layout affect the quality of your life? (Check 
One Answer)

Responses Percent

No Effect: 5 2.67%

Slight Decrease: 13 6.95%

Moderately Decrease: 48 25.67%

Greatly Decrease: 120 64.17%

No Opinion: 1 0.53%

Total Responded to this question: 187 86.98%

Total who skipped this question: 28 13.02%

Total: 215 100%



 
14. On average, how long does it take you to drive from your home one way to the FBGF (North -36) for a 
round of golf?

Responses Percent

Time in Minutes: Highest: 120.00 Lowest: 0.15 Average: 
22.23 Median: 20.00 

184 100%

Total Responded to this question: 184 85.58%

Total who skipped this question: 31 14.42%

Total: 215 100%



 
15. If FBGF (North 36) became a 27-hole layout and you decided to play golf elsewhere, which golf course 
would be your first choice?

Responses Percent

Andrews AFB GC: 49 26.63%

Quantico - USMC GC: 37 20.11%

Pohick Bay Regional Park GC: 7 3.8%

Laurel Hill GC: 15 8.15%

Greendale GC: 16 8.7%

The Osprey's GC: 2 1.09%

Forest Green GC: 2 1.09%

Twin Lakes GC: 29 15.76%

NA:I would not play elsewhere: 9 4.89%

If other, please specify : 18 9.78%

Total Responded to this question: 184 85.58%

Total who skipped this question: 31 14.42%

Total: 215 100%



 
16. If FBGF (North 36) became a 27-hole layout and you decided to play golf elsewhere, on average how 
long would it take you to drive one way from your home to this other course golf course?

Responses Percent

Time in Minutes: Highest: 360.00 Lowest: 0 Average: 32.63 Median: 
30.00 

184 100%

Total Responded to this question: 184 85.58%

Total who skipped this question: 31 14.42%

Total: 215 100%



 
17. What is your attitude toward the following statements? (check one box for each statement).

Strongly 
Agree

Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly 
Disagree

Total

a. There is a need for a 
NMUSA:

19(10.33%) 37(20.11%) 64(34.78%) 29(15.76%) 35(19.02%) 184

b. Locating the NMUSA 
on the North-36 should 
proceed if there are no 

feasible alternative sites.:

2(1.09%) 10(5.43%) 20(10.87%) 46(25%) 106(57.61%) 184

c. The FBGF (North 36) 
should be reduced to a 
27 -hole golf layout to 

make room for the 
NMUSA.:

1(0.54%) 0(0%) 2(1.09%) 22(11.96%) 159(86.41%) 184

d. The Army should 
replace holes eliminated 
by NMUSA construction 

to retain a 36-hole 
layout.:

164(89.13%) 15(8.15%) 1(0.54%) 0(0%) 4(2.17%) 184

e. NMUSA fundraising 
efforts should reveal the 

construction impact on 
FBGF facilities to existing 
and prospective donors.:

134(72.83%) 39(21.2%) 8(4.35%) 1(0.54%) 2(1.09%) 184

f. Downsizing of the FBGF 
to a 27-hole layout is an 

erosion of a military 
benefit.:

151(82.07%) 18(9.78%) 8(4.35%) 1(0.54%) 6(3.26%) 184

Total Responded to this question: 184 85.58%

Total who skipped this question: 31 14.42%

Total: 215 100%



 
18. Will you contribute money to NMUSA's fundraising campaign even if NMUSA construction results in a 
reduction of the North-36 to 27 holes? (Check one)

Responses Percent

Have Already Contributed: 9 4.89%

Definitely Will Contribute: 0 0%

Probably Will Contribute: 9 4.89%

May or May Not Contribute: 14 7.61%

Probably Won't Contribute: 23 12.5%

Definitely Won't Contribute: 125 67.93%

No Opinion: 4 2.17%

Total Responded to this question: 184 85.58%

Total who skipped this question: 31 14.42%

Total: 215 100%



 
19. If you have already contributed to the NMUSA, will you contribute in the future if NMUSA construction 
results in a reduction of the North-36 to 27 holes?  
(Check one answer. For those who have not yet contributed, proceed to the next question.)

Responses Percent

Yes: 3 3.57%

No: 68 80.95%

Undecided: 13 15.48%

Total Responded to this question: 84 39.07%

Total who skipped this question: 131 60.93%

Total: 215 100%



 
20. How would your frequency of play probably change if the FBGF downsized to a 27- hole layout?  

(Indicate  the number of rounds per month you would probably play by type course in the golfing season.)

Zero

Less 
than 
once 
per 

month

1-3 
times 
per 

month

4-6 
times 
per 

month

7-9 
times 
per 

month

10-12 
times 
per 

month

13 + 
times 
per 

month

No 
Opinion Total

Future North-27: 11
(6.88%)

29
(18.12%)

56(35%) 29
(18.12%)

15
(9.38%)

7(4.38%) 5(3.12%) 8(5%) 160

Other Local Military 
Courses:

21
(13.21%)

38
(23.9%)

51
(32.08%)

19
(11.95%)

10
(6.29%)

6(3.77%) 6(3.77%) 8(5.03%) 159

Other Local Public 
Courses:

11
(6.88%)

22
(13.75%)

61
(38.12%)

30
(18.75%)

18
(11.25%)

5(3.12%) 5(3.12%) 8(5%) 160

Total Responded to this question: 160 74.42%

Total who skipped this question: 55 25.58%

Total: 215 100%



 
21. If reducing the North 36 to a 27-hole golf layout causes club management to increase the rates, how much 
would the cost of playing golf have to increase over the 2008-09 rates for you to stop playing golf at Fort 
Belvoir and switch to other courses? 

[Refer to the following link to review the 2008-2009 rates, which reflect approximately a 5% increase over the 
2007-2008 rates. The new rates will be posted o/a 2/21/08. www.belvoirgolf.com/rates.htm ]  

(Indicate the percentage increase whether you pay daily green and cart fees or annual membership.) 

Responses Percent

Percentage Increase over 2008-
2009 Rates: Highest: 100.00 Lowest: 0 Average: 12.35 Median: 

10.00 
148 100%

Total Responded to this question: 148 68.84%

Total who skipped this question: 67 31.16%

Total: 215 100%



 
22. If the FBGF becomes a 27-hole layout, will you stay and continue playing golf at Fort Belvoir or leave 
depending on the conditions described below? (check the applicable box for staying or leaving the FBGF for 
each condition)

Probably Stay May Stay Undecided May leave Probably 
Leave

Total

a. The cost for playing 
golf is less than playing 
at other local courses.:

68(42.5%) 43(26.88%) 19(11.88%) 18(11.25%) 12(7.5%) 160

b. The costs for playing 
golf is equal to playing 

at other courses.:
27(16.88%) 39(24.38%) 25(15.62%) 36(22.5%) 33(20.62%) 160

c. The availability of 
obtaining a tee time is 

less difficult than at local 
courses.:

54(33.75%) 53(33.12%) 23(14.38%) 14(8.75%) 16(10%) 160

d. The availability of 
obtaining a tee time is 

equal in difficulty than at 
local courses.:

18(11.25%) 38(23.75%) 31(19.38%) 40(25%) 33(20.62%) 160

e. Club sponsored 
tournaments are 

supported ( e.g. club 
championship, member-

guest) .:

27(16.88%) 33(20.62%) 72(45%) 13(8.12%) 15(9.38%) 160

f. Organizational outings 
are supported (e.g. 

AUSA).:
18(11.25%) 15(9.38%) 81(50.62%) 27(16.88%) 19(11.88%) 160

g. Men's and Ladies 
Association Tournaments 

are supported (RMGA 
matches & Special 

Events, Ladies League 
matches):

40(25%) 31(19.38%) 59(36.88%) 15(9.38%) 15(9.38%) 160

h. Men's and Ladies 
Association Tournaments 

are not supported 
(RMGA matches & 

Special Events, Ladies 
League matches):

4(2.5%) 14(8.75%) 72(45%) 26(16.25%) 44(27.5%) 160

Total Responded to this question: 160 74.42%

Total who skipped this question: 55 25.58%

Total: 215 100%



 
23. While all eligible MWR patrons are entitled to use the FBGF as a matter of Army policy, it is up to club 
management to decide how to allocate (reserve) golf holes for different types of groups described below.
- Open Play (blocked out for individuals to reserve or play casual rounds of golf).  
- Closed Play (18 holes Reserved for) 
- Club Tournaments (e.g. club championship, member-guest) 
- Organizational Outings (e.g. AUSA, DoD Contractors, etc) 
- Men's & Ladies Associations Tournaments (RMGA Blue/Red Team Matches, FBRMGA Internal Special Events 
matches, Ladies league matches,)

Question: Assume the North 36 becomes a 27-hole layout.  Which of the following options would you prefer 
club management to adopt regarding the availability of golf play by these groups? (check one)

Increase No Change Decrease
Eliminate 

(for b thru d 
only)

No Opinion Total

a. Open Play for 
Individuals:

104(65%) 46(28.75%) 3(1.88%) 3(1.88%) 4(2.5%) 160

b. Club Tournaments: 10(6.29%) 78(49.06%) 50(31.45%) 14(8.81%) 7(4.4%) 159

c. Organizational Outings: 3(1.89%) 25(15.72%) 97(61.01%) 27(16.98%) 7(4.4%) 159

d. Men's & Ladies 
Associations 

Tournaments:
8(5.03%) 82(51.57%) 39(24.53%) 20(12.58%) 10(6.29%) 159

Total Responded to this question: 160 74.42%

Total who skipped this question: 55 25.58%

Total: 215 100%



 
24. If construction of the NMUSA on the North-36 results in a decision to downsize the FBGF North-36 to 27 
holes, which of the following positions do you favor? (Check one)

Responses Percent

Support the decision: 1 0.62%

Accept the decision: 6 3.75%

Oppose the decision: 151 94.38%

No opinion: 2 1.25%

Total Responded to this question: 160 74.42%

Total who skipped this question: 55 25.58%

Total: 215 100%



 
25. If you selected "oppose the decision" in the preceding question 24, do you agree or disagree with the need 
for the following actions? 
(Check the applicable box for each action listed. Assess each action on its own merits. For all others skip this 
question)

Strongly 
Agree

Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly 
Disagree

No Opinion Total

a. State my views if 
asked:

108(70.59%) 41(26.8%) 1(0.65%) 0(0%) 0(0%) 3(1.96%) 153

b. Share my views within 
Army channels:

93(60.78%) 45(29.41%) 7(4.58%) 0(0%) 0(0%) 8(5.23%) 153

c. Share my views with 
other members of the 

military:
100(65.36%) 45(29.41%) 4(2.61%) 0(0%) 0(0%) 4(2.61%) 153

d. Write my political 
representative 

(local/State/National):
67(44.08%) 44(28.95%) 26(17.11%) 5(3.29%) 2(1.32%) 8(5.26%) 152

e Willing to be 
interviewed by the media 

about the issue:
62(40.79%) 33(21.71%) 31(20.39%) 15(9.87%) 4(2.63%) 7(4.61%) 152

f. Approach the media 
about the issue.:

32(21.05%) 24(15.79%) 59(38.82%) 20(13.16%) 9(5.92%) 8(5.26%) 152

g. Take legal action to 
block NMUSA 

construction on the North-
36.:

36(23.84%) 19(12.58%) 47(31.13%) 22(14.57%) 14(9.27%) 13(8.61%) 151

Total Responded to this question: 153 71.16%

Total who skipped this question: 62 28.84%

Total: 215 100%
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